
South Dakota State (2-5) -vs- Tarleton State (4-2)
2/21/2026 at Stephenville, TX (TSU Baseball Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sam Novotny (1-1)
Loss: Bassett, Ashton (0-1)
HBP: Jaques, Ethan, Hardin, Andrew, Bosse, Ben, McCullough, Matthew
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Matthew Stellges First: Courtney Lowrance Third Base: Cale Smith 
Start: 3:07 PM   Time: 3:13   Attendance: 327   Weather: clear skies and lots of wind
Game notes:
- Hardin, A. faced 3 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
South Dakota State 0 0 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 6 10 0
Tarleton State 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 6 1

South Dakota State 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Owen Siegert cf 4 2 3 0 2 0 0
Nolan Grawe 3b 4 1 2 2 1 0 0
Luke Luskey dh 3 1 1 1 2 0 0
    Trey Husar pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dayton Franke 1b 4 0 0 0 0 3 5
Nate Wachter rf/c 4 1 1 1 1 1 2
Travis Finney 2b 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
Keagen Jirschele ss 3 0 1 0 1 1 3
    Luke Jones ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Grant Sorensen ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Evenson c 1 1 1 2 2 0 0
    Jaren Vogt ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brady Brown pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Wroblewski rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carter Taylor lf 5 0 1 0 0 0 6
Sam Novotny p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tristan Augedahl p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 6 10 6 11 7 16

3B: Owen Siegert (1)
SH: Dayton Franke (1); Travis Finney (1)
SF: Nolan Grawe (1)
HBP: Luke Luskey (1); Dayton Franke (1); Nate Wachter (1); Luke
Evenson (1)

Tarleton State 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Heinrich, Rayner lf 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lorch, Carson 3b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
McCloud, Slade 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Englett, Brady c 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
McCloud, Cage 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Guerra, Sergio dh 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Guthmiller, Matt rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Tatom, Jake rf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Smeenk, Raphael ss 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
Johnson, Kendyl cf 2 1 1 0 1 1 0
Bassett, Ashton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jaques, Ethan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hardin, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bosse, Ben p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McCullough, Matthew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 2 6 2 3 7 6

2B: Englett, Brady (1)
SB: Englett, Brady (1)
CS: Smeenk, Raphael (1)
E: Smeenk, Raphael (1)
DP: 2

South Dakota State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sam Novotny (W, 1-1) 7.0 5 2 2 1 3 1 0 0 0 25 26 5 12 92
Tristan Augedahl 2.0 1 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 7 9 0 2 44
Totals 6 2 2 3 7 1 0 0 0 32 35 5 14 136

Tarleton State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bassett, Ashton (L, 0-1) 2.1 5 4 4 5 1 1 0 0 0 8 15 0 4 54
Jaques, Ethan 3.1 4 1 1 4 1 0 0 1 0 13 18 5 3 63
Hardin, Andrew 0.1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 15
Bosse, Ben 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 6 8 2 1 36
McCullough, Matthew 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 24
Totals 10 6 6 11 7 2 0 4 0 32 50 8 9 192



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

South Dakota State - Top of 1st SDS TAR
Siegert singled to left field (0-0). 0 0
Grawe walked (3-2); Siegert advanced to second. 0 0
Luskey grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-1); Grawe out on the play; Siegert advanced to third. 0 0
Franke struck out looking (0-2). 0 0

Tarleton State - Bottom of 1st SDS TAR
Heinrich, R. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Lorch, C. fouled out to rf (3-1). 0 0
McCloud, S. flied out to rf (2-1). 0 0

South Dakota State - Top of 2nd SDS TAR
Wachter singled through the right side (0-0). 0 0
Finney grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Wachter advanced to second. 0 0
Jirschele walked (3-0). 0 0
Evenson walked (3-1); Jirschele advanced to second; Wachter advanced to third. 0 0
Taylor grounded into double play 3b to 1b (0-1); Jirschele out on the play. 0 0

Tarleton State - Bottom of 2nd SDS TAR
Englett, B. singled to shortstop (0-0). 0 0
Englett, B. stole second. 0 0
McCloud, C. lined out to 3b (3-2). 0 0
Guerra, S. grounded out to 2b (0-0); Englett, B. advanced to third. 0 0
Guthmiller, grounded out to ss (0-1). 0 0

South Dakota State - Top of 3rd SDS TAR
Siegert tripled to right center (2-1). 0 0
Grawe singled up the middle, RBI (1-1); Siegert scored. 1 0
Grawe advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Luskey singled down the rf line, RBI (1-2); Grawe scored. 2 0
Franke grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-1); Luskey advanced to second. 2 0
Wachter walked (3-2). 2 0
Finney walked (3-2); Wachter advanced to second; Luskey advanced to third. 2 0
Jaques, E. to p for Bassett, A.. 2 0
Jirschele infield fly to 1b (2-0). 2 0
Evenson singled to right field, out at second rf to ss, 2 RBI; Finney advanced to third; Wachter scored;
Luskey scored. 4 0

Tarleton State - Bottom of 3rd SDS TAR
Smeenk, R. out at first 1b to p (1-2). 4 0
Johnson, K. singled to center field (1-1). 4 0
Johnson, K. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 0
Heinrich, R. singled to shortstop (1-2); Johnson, K. advanced to third. 4 0
Lorch, C. reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI; Heinrich, R. out at second ss to 2b; Johnson, K.
scored. 4 1
McCloud, S. flied out to cf (0-2). 4 1

South Dakota State - Top of 4th SDS TAR
Taylor fouled out to 1b (2-1). 4 1
Siegert singled to right field (0-0). 4 1
Grawe reached on a fielder's choice to left field (2-0); Siegert out at second lf to 2b. 4 1
Luskey walked (3-2); Grawe advanced to second. 4 1



Franke flied out to lf (0-2). 4 1
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Tarleton State - Bottom of 4th SDS TAR
Englett, B. grounded out to ss (1-0). 4 1
McCloud, C. grounded out to 2b (0-1). 4 1
Guerra, S. struck out swinging (3-2). 4 1

South Dakota State - Top of 5th SDS TAR
Wachter flied out to lf (0-0). 4 1
Finney grounded out to 2b (1-2). 4 1
Jirschele singled to second base (1-0). 4 1
Evenson walked (3-1); Jirschele advanced to second. 4 1
Taylor popped up to 2b (1-2). 4 1

Tarleton State - Bottom of 5th SDS TAR
Guthmiller, grounded out to 2b (0-1). 4 1
Smeenk, R. walked (3-1). 4 1
Johnson, K. struck out looking (3-2); Smeenk, R. out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 4 1

South Dakota State - Top of 6th SDS TAR
Tatom, J. to rf for Guthmiller,. 4 1
Siegert walked (3-2). 4 1
Grawe singled up the middle (0-1); Siegert advanced to second. 4 1
Luskey hit by pitch (0-1); Grawe advanced to second; Siegert advanced to third. 4 1
Franke struck out swinging (2-2). 4 1
Wachter grounded out to 3b, RBI (1-1); Luskey advanced to second; Grawe advanced to third; Siegert
scored. 5 1
Finney walked (3-2). 5 1
Hardin, A. to p for Jaques, E.. 5 1
Jirschele struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2). 5 1

Tarleton State - Bottom of 6th SDS TAR
Heinrich, R. grounded out to 2b (2-1). 5 1
Lorch, C. singled up the middle (1-2). 5 1
McCloud, S. flied out to cf (1-1). 5 1
Englett, B. doubled to right center, RBI (2-1); Lorch, C. scored. 5 2
McCloud, C. grounded out to 2b (0-2). 5 2

South Dakota State - Top of 7th SDS TAR
Evenson hit by pitch (2-0). 5 2
Taylor singled to first base, bunt (1-0); Evenson advanced to second. 5 2
Siegert walked (3-2); Taylor advanced to second; Evenson advanced to third. 5 2
Bosse, B. to p for Hardin, A.. 5 2
Grawe flied out to lf, SF, RBI (3-2); Evenson scored. 6 2
Luskey flied out to cf (1-1); Taylor advanced to third. 6 2
Siegert advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 2
Franke struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2). 6 2

Tarleton State - Bottom of 7th SDS TAR
Guerra, S. struck out swinging (1-2). 6 2
Tatom, J. grounded out to 2b (2-1). 6 2
Smeenk, R. grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2). 6 2



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

South Dakota State - Top of 8th SDS TAR
Wachter hit by pitch (3-1). 6 2
Finney struck out swinging (1-2). 6 2
Jones pinch hit for Jirschele. 6 2
Jones struck out swinging (1-2). 6 2
Vogt pinch hit for Evenson. 6 2
Vogt reached on an error by ss (2-2); Wachter advanced to second. 6 2
Brown pinch ran for Vogt. 6 2
Taylor grounded out to 3b (1-0). 6 2

Tarleton State - Bottom of 8th SDS TAR
Wachter to c. 6 2
Sorensen to ss for Jones. 6 2
Wroblewski to rf for Brown. 6 2
Augedahl to p for Novotny. 6 2
Johnson, K. walked (3-2). 6 2
Heinrich, R. grounded out to ss (3-2); Johnson, K. advanced to second. 6 2
Lorch, C. grounded out to 3b (0-2). 6 2
McCloud, S. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2). 6 2

South Dakota State - Top of 9th SDS TAR
McCullough, to p for Bosse, B.. 6 2
Siegert out at first 1b to p (2-0). 6 2
Grawe flied out to lf (2-2). 6 2
Luskey walked (3-1). 6 2
Husar pinch ran for Luskey. 6 2
Franke hit by pitch (3-2); Husar advanced to second. 6 2
Wachter struck out looking (2-2). 6 2

Tarleton State - Bottom of 9th SDS TAR
Englett, B. walked (3-2). 6 2
McCloud, C. struck out swinging (2-2). 6 2
Guerra, S. struck out looking (1-2). 6 2
Tatom, J. singled through the right side (1-2); Englett, B. advanced to second. 6 2
Smeenk, R. struck out swinging (1-2). 6 2


